
*9001360801*  030329
Ø
é  
Þ 
â  
Ú  
Û  
ì  
Ù  
ó  
×  
ê  
Ý 
î  
Ö 
ë 
ô 
Ò Ръководство за монтаж 
í Instrucţiuni de montare





de
Ø

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

nl
é

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

fr
Þ

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

it
â

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

en
Ú

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

es
Û

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

ptpt
ì

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

el
Ù

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

sv
ó

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

da
×

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

no
ê

: 

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

fi
Ý

: 

■

■

■

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

ru
î

: 

■

■

■

■

■



■

■

■

■

■

■

: 

cs
Ö

: 

■

■

■

■

■

■

■



■

■

■

■

: 

pl
ë

: 

■

■

■

■

■

■

■



■

■

■

■

: 

tr
ô

: 

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■

■



■

■

: 

bg
 Ръководство за монтаж

Важни указания
Указание за безопасност  Безопасността при употребата на уреда 
се гарантира само ако монтажът е технически правилен и 
съгласно настоящото ръководство за монтаж. За щети, които 
възникват поради неправомерен монтаж, отговорност носи 
монтьорът.
След инсталацията трябва да се гарантира, че потребителят няма 
достъп до електрическите компоненти.
Този уред може да се използва на височини до 4000 метра.
: Притежатели на електронни импланти!
Уредът може да съдържа перманентни магнити, които могат да 
окажат влияние на електронните импланти като напр. 
пейсмейкъри или инсулинови помпи. Ето защо при монтажа 
спазвайте минимално разстояние от 10 cm до електронните 
импланти.
Електрическо свързване: Трябва да се извърши от концесиониран 
специалист. При това важат разпоредбите на локалното 
електроснабдително дружество.
Уредът трябва да се свърже към неподвижна инсталация и да се 
оборудва съгласно инсталационните предписания със съответния 
разделителен прекъсвач.
Типове свързване: Уредът спада към клас на защита I и може да 
се използва само в комбинация с подходящо свързване.
Производителят не поема отговорност за работни смущения или 
възможни щети, които се дължат на грешна електрическа 
инсталация. 

Мрежови кабел: Възможно е да е вече свързан към кутията на гот-
варския плот или да се достави с уреда и трябва да се инсталира 
само от сертифициран специалист, респ. квалифициран персо-
нал от службата за обслужване на клиенти. Необходимите 
данни за свързването са върху типовата табелка и фигурата 
за свързване.
Използвайте само доставения с уреда или осигурен от 
техническата служба за обслужване на клиенти кабел.
Монтаж под работния плот: Индукционният готварски плот може 
да се инсталира само над чекмеджета и фурни с вентилаторно 
проветрение. Под готварския плот не могат да се вграждат 
хладилници, миялни машини, фурни без проветрение или перални 
машини.
Димоотвод: Разстоянието между димоотвода и готварския плот 
трябва да отговаря най-малко на посоченото разстояние за 
димоотвода в ръководството за монтаж.
Работен плот: Трябва да е равен, хоризонтален и стабилен. 
Указанията на производителя на работния плот да се спазват.
Ако дебелината на работния плот, в който ще се монтира 
готварския плот, не съответства на зададените данни, удебелете 
работния плот с устойчив на огън и вода материал докато не се 
достигне препоръчителната минимална дебелина. В противен 
случай няма достатъчна стабилност.
■ Работният плот, в който се вгражда готварският плот, трябва да

може да издържа на натоварвания от ок. 60 кг.
■ Проверете изравнеността на готварския плот едва след

монтажа.
Гаранция: Неправилният монтаж, присъединяване или грешният 
монтаж водят до загуба на гаранция.
Указание: Всякакви дейности във вътрешността на уреда, вкл. 
смяната на мрежовия кабел, трябва да се извършват от службата 
обслужване на клиенти.

Инсталационни принадлежности

Използвайте принадлежностите според указанията. 
Производителят не отговаря в случай на неправилно използване 
на принадлежностите.
Подготовка на шкафа, фиг. 1/2/3
Монтажен шкаф: Монтажният шкаф трябва да е топлоустойчив до 
90 °С.
Изрязване: Отстранете стружките след дейностите по изрязване.
Повърхности на рязане: Уплътнете с топлоустойчив материал.
При монтаж на няколко варио уреда: Спазвайте нуждата от място 
за свързващата лайстна VV 200 между уредите. Уредите могат да 
се вграждат и в отделни изрези при спазване на минимално 
разстояние от 40 mm между уредите.
Монтаж над избутващо отделение, фигура 2a
Работен плот: Трябва да е дебел минимум 20 mm.
Проветрение: Разстоянието между повърхността на работния 
плот и горната част на чекмеджето трябва да възлиза на 65 mm.
Указание: Използвайте само една междинна подложка от дърво, 
ако металните предмети в чекмеджето поради рециркулиращия 
въздух от проветрението на готварския плот достигат високи 
температури (фигура 6).
Монтаж над фурна, фигура 2b
Работен плот: Трябва да има минималан дебелина от 30 mm.
Указание: Потърсете информация в ръководството за монтаж на 
фурната, ако разстоянието между готварския плот и фурната 
трябва да се увеличи.
Проветрение: Разстоянието между фурната и готварския плот 
трябва да възлиза на минимум 5 mm.
Указание: Ако готварският плот е вграден над фурна от друга 
марка, трябва да се използва междинно дъно от дърво 
(фигура 6).
Вентилатор, фигура 3
За да гарантирате правилно функциониране на уреда, готварският 
плот трябва да е добре проветряван.
Тъй като проветрението в долната част на уреда изисква 
достатъчно подаване на свеж въздух, шкафовете трябва да са с 
подходящия дизайн. За тази цел е нужно следното:
■ минимално разстояние между задната страна на шкафа и

кухненската стена и между повърхността на работния плот и
горната част на чекмеджето (фигура. 3a).

■ отвор отгоре на задната страна на шкафа (фигура 3b).
■ Ако не е налично минимално разстояние от 20 мм от задната

страна на шкафа, от долната страна трябва да се направи отвор
(фигура 3c).

Указание
■ Ако уредът се монтира в кухненски остров или на друг,

неописано място, трябва да се гарантира съответното 
проветрение на готварския плот.

■ Не затваряйте долната поставка херметично.

Moнтирайте уреда, фигури 4/5
Указание: Използвайте предпазни ръкавици за монтажа на 
готварския плот. Невидимите повърхности могат да имат остри 
ръбове.
Използване на готварския плот, фигура 4
Поставете уреда равномерно в изреза. 
■ Не прищипвайте мрежовия кабел и не го прекарвайте през

остри ръбове. При долно вграждане на фурната прекарайте
кабела в задния ъгъл на фурната към контакта. Кабелът трябва
да се инсталира така, че да не се докосва до горещите места на
готварския плот или на фурната.

■ При облицовани плотове: уплътнете фугите със силиконов
каучук.

VV 200 010

VV 200 020

Свързваща лайстна неръждаема стомана, в 
комбинация с допълнителни Vario 200 уреди
Свързваща лайстна черна, в комбинация с 
допълнителни Vario 200 уреди

Свържете уреда, фигура 5
■ Напрежение: Вж. типовата табелка.
■ Свързвайте само съгласно диаграмата за свързване:

BN: Кафяво
BU: Синьо
GN/YE: Жълто и зелено



Демонтаж на уреда
Изключете уреда от електрическата мрежа. 
: Опасност от токов удар !
При разкачане на готварския плот от електрическата мрежа 
клемите могат да имат обратно напрежение.Електрическото 
свързване може да се извършва само от одобрен специалист. 
Натиснете отдолу към готварския плот и извадете готварския 
плот. 
Внимание!
Щети по уреда! Не се опитвайте да изваждате уреда чрез 
повдигане отгоре.

ro
Ø Instrucţiuni de montare

Recomandări importante
Observaţii privind siguranţa: Siguranţa în timpul utilizării este 
garantată numai dacă montarea a fost efectuată corect din punct 
de vedere tehnic şi în conformitate cu aceste instrucţiuni de 
montare. În cazul deteriorărilor cauzate de montarea incorectă, 
răspunderea îi revine montatorului.
După instalare trebuie să vă asiguraţi că utilizatorul nu are acces 
la componentele electrice.
Acest aparat este omologat pentru a fi utilizat la înălţimi de până la 
4000 de metri.
: Pentru purtătorii de implanturi electronice!
Aparatul ar putea fi prevăzut cu magneţi permanenţi, care pot 
perturba funcţionarea implanturilor electronice, de exemplu, a 
stimulatoarelor cardiace sau pompelor de insulină. De aceea, în 
timpul montării trebuie menţinută o distanţă minimă de 10 cm faţă 
de implanturile electronice.
Racordul electric: Acesta trebuie efectuat numai de către un 
specialist autorizat. În acest caz sunt valabile reglementările 
stabilite de furnizorul local de energie electrică.
Aparatul trebuie racordat la o instalaţie fixă şi, conform dispoziţiilor 
de instalare, trebuie să fie montate separatoare corespunzătoare.
Tipuri de racorduri: Aparatul face parte din clasa de protecţie I şi 
poate fi utilizat numai în combinaţie cu un racord cu împământare.
Producătorul nu îşi asumă nicio responsabilitate pentru 
disfuncţionalităţi sau posibile prejudicii cauzate de instalarea 
defectuoasă a componentelor electrice. 
Cablu de reţea: Este posibil ca acesta să fie deja conectat la cutia 
de joncţiune a plitei sau este livrat împreună cu aparatul şi poate fi 
instalat doar de personal calificat, respectiv de personalul calificat 
al unităţii service abilitate. Datele de racordare necesare se 
găsesc pe plăcuţa cu date tehnice şi în schema de conectare a 
aparatului.
Trebuie utilizat numai cablul furnizat împreună cu aparatul sau 
unul furnizat de unitatea de service abilitată.
Montarea sub un blat de lucru: Plita cu inducţie poate fi instalată 
doar deasupra sertarelor sau cuptoarelor cu ventilator. Sub plită 
nu pot fi montate frigidere, maşini de spălat vase, cuptoare fără 
sisteme de ventilaţie sau maşini de spălat rufe.
Coş de tiraj: Distanţa dintre coşul de tiraj şi plită trebuie să 
corespundă minim cu distanţa indicată în instrucţiunile de montre a 
coşului de tiraj.
Blatul de lucru: Acesta trebuie să fie plan, orizontal şi stabil. 
Respectaţi instucţiunile producătorului blatului de lucru.
Dacă grosimea blatului de lucru în care urmează să fie încorporată 
plita nu corespunde specificaţiilor, consolidaţi blatul de lucru cu un 
material rezistent la apă şi foc, până când se atinge grosimea 
minimă recomandată a acestuia. În caz contrar, nu va fi asigurată 
o stabilitate suficientă.
■ Blatul de lucru în care este încorporată plita ar trebui să aibă o

capacitate portantă de aproximativ 60 kg.
■ Verificaţi planeitatea plitei doar după montarea acesteia.
Garanţie: Încorporarea, racordarea necorespunzărtare sau 
montarea incorectă duc la pierderea garanţiei.
Indicaţie: Toate lucrările efectuate în interiorul aparatului, inclusiv 
înlocuirea cablului de racordare la reţea, trebuie să fie executate 
numai de personalul unităţii de service abilitate.

Accesoriile pentru instalare

Pregătirea mobilierului de încorporare, figura 1/2/3
Mobilierul de încorporare: Acesta trebuie să fie rezistent la 
temperaturi de până la 90 °C.
Decupajul: Îndepărtaţi şpanul după efectuarea lucrărilor de 
decupare.
Suprafeţele decupate: Sigilaţi-le cu material termorezistent.
În cazul încorporării mai mulor aparate Vario: Aveţi în vedere faptul 
că, între aparate, este necesar un spaţiu pentru banda de racord 
VV 200. Aparatele pot fi încorporate şi în decupaje individuale, cu 
respectarea unei distanţe minime de 40 mm între aparate.
Montarea deasupra unui sertar, figura 2a
Placa de lucru trebuie să aibă o grosime de 20 mm.
Ventilaţie: Distanţa dintre suprafaţa blatului de lucru şi zona 
superioară a sertarului trebuie să fie de 65 mm.
Indicaţie: Utilizaţi doar un sertar intermediar din lemn dacă 
obiectele metalice din interiorul acestuia ating temperaturi înalte 
din cauza aerului recirculat al plitei (Figura 6).
Montarea deasupra unui cuptor, figura 2b
Blatul de lucru: Trebuie să aibă o grosime de minimum 30 mm.
Indicaţie: Dacă distanţa dintre plită şi cuptor trebuie mărită, 
consultaţi instrucţiunile de montare a cuptorului .
Ventilaţie: Distanţa dintre cuptor şi plită trebuie să fie de minimum 
5 mm.
Indicaţie: Dacă plita este montată deasupra unui cuptor de altă 
marcă, utilizaţi o placă intermediară din lemn (Figura 6).
Suflantă, figura 3
Pentru a asigura un mod de funcţionare corect al aparatului, plita 
trebuie ventilată corespunzător.
Având în vedere că ventilaţia din zona inferioară a aparatului 
necesită un aport suficient de aer proaspăt, mobilierul trebuie să 
fie proiectat corespunzător. În acest caz sunt necesare 
următoarele:
■ o distanţă minimă între partea posterioară a mobilierului şi

peretele bucătăriei şi între suprafaţa blatului de lucru şi partea
superioară a sertarului (Figura 3a).

■ un orificiu în partea posterioară de sus a mobilierului (Figura 3b).
■ În cazul în care nu este asigurată distanţa minimă de 20 mm în

partea posterioară a mobilierului, trebuie realizat un orificiu în 
partea inferioară (Figura 3c).

Indicaţii
■ Dacă aparatul este instalat într-o insulă de bucătărie sau într-un

alt loc neindicat, trebuie asigurată o ventilaţie adecvată a plitei.
■ Nu închideţi ermetic soclul din partea inferioară.
Montarea aparatului, figurile 4/5
Indicaţie: La montarea plitei, utilizaţi mănuşi de protecţie. 
Suprafeţele care nu sunt vizibile ar putea avea margini ascuţite.
Introducerea plitei, figura 4
Introduceţi uniform aparatul în decupaj. 
■ Nu gripaţi cablul de reţea şi nu-l dirijaţi peste margini ascuţite.

Dacă cuptorul este încorporat, orientaţi cablul peste colţurile din 
spate ale cuptorului spre priza de conectare. Cablul trebuie 
instalat astfel încât să nu atingă zonele care se înfierbântă ale
plitei sau ale cuptorului.

■ În cazul blaturilor de lucru acoperite cu plăci de faianţă: etanşaţi
cu cauciuc siliconic îmbinările dintre plăcile de faianţă.

VV 200 010

VV 200 020

Bandă de racord din inox pentru combinarea 
cu alte aparate Vario 200
Bandă de racord neagră pentru combinarea cu 
alte aparate Vario 200

Racordarea aparatului, figura 5
■ Pentru valoarea tensiunii, consultaţi plăcuţa cu date tehnice.
■ Efectuaţi racordurile doar conform diagramei de conexiuni:

BN: Maro
BU: Albastru
GN/YE: Galben şi verde

Demontarea aparatului
Deconectaţi aparatul de la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie 
electrică. 
: Pericol de electrocutare !
La decuplarea plitei de la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie 
electrică, bornele ar putea transporta tensiune inversă. Racordul 
electric trebuie realizat numai de personal autorizat. 
Împingeţi de dedesubt plita şi scoateţi-o din decupaj. 
Atenţie!
Deteriorări ale aparatului! Nu încercaţi să scoateţi aparatul din 
decupaj făcând pârghie pe acesta.

Utilizaţi accesoriile numai conform indicaţiilor. Producătorul nu îşi 
asumă răspunderea pentru accesoriile utilizate greşit.


	VI 242 120
	Wichtige Hinweise
	Sicherheitshinweis: Die Sicherheit beim Gebrauch des Gerätes ist nur gewährleistet, wenn der Einbau technisch korrekt und gemäß dieser Montageanleitung vorgenommen wurde. Für Schäden, die durch einen unsachgemäßen Einbau entstehen, haftet der...
	Nach der Installation ist sicherzustellen, dass der Benutzer keinen Zugang zu den elektrischen Bauteilen hat.
	Dieses Gerät ist zur Verwendung in Höhen von bis zu 4000 Metern zugelassen.
	: Träger von elektronischen Implantaten!
	Elektrischer Anschluss: Er muss von einem konzessionierten Fachmann vorgenommen werden. Dabei gelten die Bestimmungen der örtlichen Stromversorger.
	Das Gerät muss an einer festen Installation angeschlossen sein und gemäß den Installationsvorschriften müssen entsprechende Trennschalter eingerichtet werden.
	Anschlusstypen: Das Gerät gehört zur Schutzklasse I und darf nur in Kombination mit einem geerdeten Anschluss verwendet werden.
	Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Betriebsstörungen oder mögliche Schäden die auf eine fehlerhafte elektrische Installation zurückzuführen sind.
	Netzkabel: Es ist möglicherweise bereits an der Anschlussbox des Kochfelds angeschlossen oder wird mit dem Gerät geliefert und darf nur von einer zugelassenen Fachkraft bzw. qualifiziertem Kundendienst-Personal installiert werden. Die erforderliche...
	Nur das mit dem Gerät mitgelieferte oder vom technischen Kundendienst gelieferte Kabel verwenden.
	Montage unter der Arbeitsplatte: Das Induktionskochfeld kann nur über Schubladen oder Backöfen mit Gebläselüftung installiert werden. Unter dem Kochfeld können keine Kühlschränke, Spülmaschinen, Backöfen ohne Lüftung oder Waschmaschinen ein...
	Abzugsesse: Der Abstand zwischen der Abzugsesse und dem Kochfeld muss mindestens dem in der Montageanleitung für die Abzugsesse angegebenen Abstand entsprechen.
	Arbeitsplatte: Sie muss eben, horizontal und stabil sein. Die Anweisungen des Arbeitsplatten-Herstellers beachten.
	Wenn die Dicke der Arbeitsplatte, in die das Kochfeld eingebaut wird, nicht den Vorgaben entspricht, die Arbeitsplatte mit feuer- und wasserfestem Material verstärken, bis die empfohlene Mindestdicke erreicht ist. Andernfalls ist keine ausreichende ...
	Garantie: Ein unsachgemäßer Einbau, Anschluss oder eine fehlerhafte Montage führen zum Verlust der Garantie.
	Hinweis


	Installationszubehör
	Verwenden Sie das Zubehör nur wie angegeben. Der Hersteller haftet nicht, wenn das Zubehör falsch verwendet wird.

	Vorbereitung der Möbel, Abbildung 1/2/3
	Einbaumöbel: Sie müssen bis mindestens 90 °C temperaturbeständig sein.
	Ausschnitt: Späne nach den Ausschnittarbeiten entfernen.
	Schnittflächen: Mit hitzebeständigem Material versiegeln.
	Einbau über einem Schubfach, Abbildung 2a
	Arbeitsplatte: Sie muss mindestens 20 mm dick sein.
	Lüftung: Der Abstand zwischen der Oberfläche der Arbeitsplatte und dem oberen Bereich der Schublade muss 65 mm betragen.
	Hinweis


	Montage über einem Backofen, Abbildung 2b
	Arbeitsplatte: Muss über eine Mindestdicke von 30 mm verfügen.
	Hinweis

	Belüftung: Der Abstand zwischen Backofen und Kochfeld muss mindestens 5 mm betragen.
	Hinweis


	Gebläse, Abbildung 3
	Um eine korrekte Funktionsweise des Geräts zu garantieren, muss das Kochfeld angemessen belüftet werden.
	Hinweise



	Gerät einbauen, Abbildungen 4/5
	Hinweis
	Kochfeld einsetzen, Abbildung 4
	Das Gerät gleichmäßig in den Ausschnitt einsetzen.

	Gerät anschließen, Abbildung 5

	Ausbau des Geräts
	Das Gerät vom Stromnetz trennen.
	: Stromschlaggefahr !
	Von unten gegen das Kochfeld drücken und das Kochfeld herausnehmen.
	Achtung!
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen

	Veiligheid: de veiligheid gedurende het gebruik is alleen gegarandeerd indien de montage in technisch opzicht op correcte wijze en in overeenstemming met dit installatievoorschrift uitgevoerd is. De installateur is aansprakelijk voor schade veroorzaa...
	Na de installatie dient ervoor te worden gezorgd dat de gebruiker geen toegang tot de elektrische componenten heeft.
	Dit apparaat is toegelaten voor gebruik tot een hoogte tot 4000 meter.

	: Dragers van elektronische implantaten!
	Elektrische aansluiting: deze mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegd vakman. Deze wordt geregeld door de voorschriften van de elektriciteitsmaatschappij van de zone.
	Het apparaat dient op een vaste installatie te zijn aangesloten en de betreffende scheidingsschakelaars moeten conform de installatievoorschriften worden gemonteerd.
	Type aansluiting: het apparaat behoort tot beschermingsklasse I en mag alleen worden gebruikt in combinatie met een aansluiting met aardgeleiding.
	De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor de ongeschikte werking en de mogelijke schade veroorzaakt door ongeschikte elektrische installaties.
	Netkabel: deze is mogelijk al op de aansluitbox van de kookplaat aangesloten of inbegrepen bij de levering van het apparaat en mag alleen door gekwalificeerd personeel of een medewerker van de servicedienst worden geïnstalleerd. De vereiste aansluit...
	Alleen de bij het apparaat meegeleverde of door de technische servicedienst geleverde kabel gebruiken.
	Montage onder het werkblad: De inductiekookplaat kan alleen worden geïnstalleerd boven laden of ovens met luchtventilatie. Onder de kookplaat kunnen geen koelkasten, vaatwasmachines, ovens zonder ventilatie of wasmachines worden ingebouwd.
	Afzuigkap: De afstand tussen de afzuigkap en de kookplaat dient ten minste te voldoen aan de afstand die wordt weergegeven in de montagehandleiding voor de afzuigkap.
	Werkblad: vlak, horizontaal, stabiel. Volg de instructies van de fabrikant van het werkblad op.
	Wanneer de dikte van het werkblad waarin de kookplaat wordt gemonteerd, niet aan de vereiste maat voldoet, moet het werkblad met hitte- en waterbestendig materiaal worden verstevigd tot de aanbevolen minimale dikte is bereikt. Anders kan geen voldoen...
	Garantie: een ongeschikte installatie, aansluiting of montage houdt het verlies van de geldigheid van de garantie van het product in.
	Aanwijzing



	Installatietoebehoren
	Gebruik de toebehoren alleen zoals in de gebruiksaanwijzing staat vermeld. Bij foutief gebruik van de toebehoren vervalt de garantie.

	Voorbereiding van de meubels, afbeelding 1/2/3
	Inbouwmeubelen: ten minste bestand tegen een temperatuur van 90°C.
	Vrije ruimte: verwijder de spaanders na de snijwerkzaamheden.
	Snijoppervlakken: afdichten met hittebestendig materiaal.
	Montage op de lade, afbeelding 2a
	Werkblad: moet een dikte hebben van ten minste 20 mm.
	Ventilatie: De afstand tussen het oppervlak van het werkblad en de bovenkant van de lade moet 65 mm bedragen.
	Aanwijzing


	Montage op een oven, afbeelding 2b
	Werkblad: moet een dikte hebben van ten minste 30 mm.
	Aanwijzing

	Ventilatie: de afstand tussen de oven en de kookplaat dient minstens 5 mm te bedragen.
	Aanwijzing


	Ventilatie, afbeelding 3
	Om een juiste werking van het apparaat te garanderen moet de kookplaat naar behoren worden geventileerd.
	Aanwijzingen



	Apparaat inbouwen, afb. 4/5
	Aanwijzing
	Kookplaat inbrengen, afb. 4
	Het apparaat gelijkmatig in de nis schuiven.

	Apparaat aansluiten, afb. 5

	Demontage van het apparaat
	Het apparaat van de stroom halen.
	: Gevaar voor een elektrische schok !
	De kookplaat verwijderen door druk van onderen uit te oefenen.
	Attentie!
	Remarques importantes

	Sécurité : la sécurité pendant l'utilisation n'est garantie que si l'installation a été effectuée de manière correcte du point de vue technique et conformément à ces instructions de montage. L'installateur sera responsable de tout dommage p...
	Après l'installation, assurez-vous que l'utilisateur n'a aucun accès aux pièces électriques.
	Cet appareil peut être utilisé à des hauteurs allant jusqu'à 4 000 mètres.

	: Porteurs d'implants électroniques !
	Connexion électrique : ne peut être effectuée que par un spécialiste autorisé. Il devra suivre les dispositions du fournisseur d'électricité dans la zone.
	L'appareil doit être raccordé à une installation fixe et des sectionneurs correspondants doivent avoir été installés conformément aux prescriptions d'installation.
	Type de branchement : l'appareil fait partie de la classe de protection I et ne peut être utilisé qu'avec une prise possédant un conducteur de prise de terre.
	Le fabricant se dégage de toute responsabilité quant au fonctionnement inapproprié et aux possibles dommages provoqués par des installations électriques non appropriées.
	Câble d’alimentation : il est peut-être déjà branché à la boîte de raccordement de la table de cuisson, ou fourni avec l'appareil et doit uniquement être installé par un personnel spécialisé et autorisé ou une personne compétente du se...
	Utilisez uniquement le câble d’alimentation fourni avec l'appareil ou celui fourni par le Service après-vente technique.
	Installation sous un plan de travail : la table de cuisson à induction peut uniquement être installée au-dessus de tiroirs ou de fours à ventilation forcée. Il n'est pas possible de monter un réfrigérateur, un lave-vaisselle, un four sans vent...
	Hotte : la distance entre la hotte et la table de cuisson doit au minimum correspondre à la distance indiquée pour la hotte dans les instructions de montage.
	Plan de travail : plat, horizontal, stable. Respectez les instructions du fabricant du plan de travail.
	Si l'épaisseur du plan de travail monté dans la table de cuisson ne correspond pas aux indications, renforcer le plan de travail avec un matériau imperméable et réfractaire jusqu'à atteindre l'épaisseur minimale requise. Sinon aucune stabilit...
	Garantie : une mauvaise installation, un mauvais branchement ou un montage inadapté peuvent conduire à la perte de validité de la garantie du produit.
	Remarque



	Accessoires pour l'installation
	Utilisez l'accessoire seulement de la manière indiquée. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable de l'utilisation non conforme des accessoires.

	Préparation des meubles, figure 1/2/3
	Meubles encastrés : capables de résister à une température d'au moins 90 °C.
	Creux d'encastrement : retirer les copeaux dus à la découpe.
	Surfaces de découpe : sceller à l'aide d'un matériau résistant à la chaleur.
	Montage sur tiroir, schéma 2a
	Plan de travail : son épaisseur minimum doit être de 20 mm.
	Ventilation : la distance entre la surface du plan de travail et la partie supérieure du tiroir doit être de 65 mm.
	Remarque


	Montage sur four, schéma 2b
	Plan de travail : son épaisseur minimum doit être de 30 mm.
	Remarque

	Ventilation : La distance entre le four et la table de cuisson doit être d'au moins 5 mm.
	Remarque


	Ventilation, figure 3
	Afin de garantir un fonctionnement correct de l'appareil, la table de cuisson doit être suffisamment ventilée.
	Remarques



	Monter l'appareil, figures 4/5
	Remarque
	Mettre la table de cuisson en place, figure 4
	Encastrer l'appareil dans la niche de manière uniforme.

	Raccorder l'appareil, figure 5

	Démontage de l'appareil
	Débranchez l’appareil du réseau électrique.
	: Risque d’électrocution !
	Appuyez sur la table de cuisson par dessous et retirez-la.
	Attention !
	Indicazioni importanti

	Sicurezza: la sicurezza durante l'uso è garantita solo se l'installazione è stata effettuata in modo corretto dal punto di vista tecnico e in conformità con le presenti istruzioni per il montaggio. I danni causati da un montaggio inadeguato sarann...
	A seguito dell'installazione accertarsi che l'utilizzatore non abbia accesso ai componenti elettrici.
	È consentito utilizzare questo apparecchio fino ad altezze di 4000 metri.

	: Portatori di impianti elettronici!
	Collegamento elettrico: può essere effettuato solo da un tecnico specializzato autorizzato. È opportuno rispettare le disposizioni della società di fornitura di energia elettrica locale.
	L'apparecchio deve essere collegato a un'installazione fissa e in conformità alle norme relative all'installazione devono essere predisposti i corrispondenti sezionatori.
	Tipo di collegamento: l'apparecchio appartiene alla classe di protezione I e può essere utilizzato esclusivamente in combinazione con una connessione dotata di conduttore di messa a terra.
	Il fabbricante non è responsabile del funzionamento inadeguato e dei possibili danni causati da installazioni elettriche non adeguate.
	Cavo di rete: è possibile che sia già collegato alla scatola di allacciamento del piano cottura oppure viene fornito insieme all'apparecchioe deve essere installato esclusivamente da un esperto autorizzato o dal personale debitamente qualificato de...
	Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo fornito in dotazione insieme all'apparecchio o consegnato dal servizio di assistenza tecnica.
	Montaggio sotto il piano di lavoro: Il piano di lavoro a induzione può essere installato solo su cassetti o forni con ventilazione forzata. Al di sotto del piano di cottura non possono essere montati frigoriferi, lavastoviglie, forni senza sistema d...
	Centro di aspirazione: la distanza tra il centro di aspirazione e il piano di cottura deve corrispondere almeno alla distanza indicata per il centro di aspirazione nelle istruzioni per il montaggio.
	Piano di lavoro: piatto, orizzontale e stabile. Attenersi alle istruzioni del fabbricante del piano di lavoro.
	Se lo spessore del piano di lavoro all'interno del quale viene incassato il piano di cottura non corrisponde ai requisiti richiesti, rinforzare il piano di lavoro con materiale refrattario e resistente all'acqua fino a raggiungere lo spessore minimo ...
	Garanzia: la garanzia del prodotto non è valida se l'installazione, la connessione o il montaggio vengono effettuati in maniera impropria.
	Avvertenza



	Accessori per l'installazione
	Usate solo gli accessori indicati. Il produttore declina ogni responsabilità nel caso di uso erroneo degli accessori.

	Preparazione dei mobili, figura 1/2/3
	Mobili ad incasso: resistenti a una temperatura minima di 90°C.
	Foro: rimuovere i trucioli dopo le operazioni di taglio.
	Superfici di taglio: chiuderle ermeticamente con materiale resistente al calore.
	Montaggio sopra il cassetto, figura 2a
	Il piano di lavoro: deve avere uno spessore minimo di 20 mm.
	Sistema di aerazione: la distanza tra la superficie del piano di lavoro e la parte superiore del cassetto deve essere di 65 mm.
	Avvertenza


	Montaggio su forno, figura 2b
	Il piano di lavoro: deve avere uno spessore minimo di 30 mm.
	Avvertenza

	Ventilazione: la distanza tra forno e piano di cottura deve essere di almeno 5 mm.
	Avvertenza


	Ventilazione, figura 3
	Per garantire il corretto funzionamento dell'apparecchio, il piano di cottura deve essere adeguatamente aerato.
	Avvertenze



	Montaggio dell'apparecchio, figure 4/5
	Avvertenza
	Inserimento del piano di cottura, figura 4
	Spingere l’apparecchio nella nicchia in modo bilanciato.

	Allacciamento dell'apparecchio, figura 5

	Smontaggio dell'apparecchio
	Staccare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica.
	: Pericolo di scossa elettrica !
	Esercitare una forza dal basso contro il piano cottura ed estrarre il piano cottura.
	Attenzione!
	Important notes

	Safety: Safety in use is only guaranteed if the technical installation of the hob has been carried out correctly and in accordance with the assembly instructions. The installation technician shall be liable for any damage caused as a result of unsuit...
	Once the appliance is installed, make sure that the user cannot access the electrical components.
	This appliance is only permitted for use at heights up to 4000 metres.

	: Wearers of electronic implants!
	Electric connection: Only by an authorised specialist technician. The guidelines set out by the local electricity provider must be observed.
	The appliance must be connected to a fixed installation and appropriate isolating switches must be set up in accordance with the installation instructions.
	Type of connection: The appliance falls under protection class I and can only be used in combination with a grounding conductor connection.
	The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for any malfunction or damage caused by incorrect electrical installations.
	Power cable: This may already be connected to the connection box on the hob or is supplied with the appliance. It must only be installed by an authorised expert or by a qualified member of the after-sales service team. The required connection data ca...
	Use only the cable that is supplied with the appliance or is provided by technical after-sales service.
	Installation below the worktop: The induction hob can only be installed above a set of drawers or a fan-ventilated oven. Refrigerators, dishwashers, washing machines or ovens without a ventilation system cannot be installed below the hob.
	Extraction chimney: The clearance between the extraction chimney and the hob must at least match the clearance specified for the extraction chimney in the installation instructions.
	Hob: flat, horizontal, stable. Follow the hob manufacturer's instructions.
	If the thickness of the worktop into which the hob is installed does not comply with the specifications, reinforce the worktop using a fire- and water-resistant material until it reaches the minimum thickness. Otherwise, sufficient stability cannot b...
	Warranty: an unsuitable installation, connection or assembly will invalidate the product warranty.
	Note



	Installation accessories
	Only use the accessories as specified. The manufacturer accepts no liability if these accessories are used incorrectly.

	Preparing the cupboard, figure 1/2/3
	Built-in kitchen units: Minimum temperature resistance of 90°C.
	Gap: Remove any shavings after performing cutting work.
	Cut surfaces: Seal with heat resistant material.
	Assembly over drawer, figure 2a
	Worktop: Must have a minimum thickness of 20 mm.
	Ventilation: The clearance between the surface of the worktop and the upper area of the drawer must be 65 mm.
	Note


	Assembly over oven, figure 2b
	Worktop: must have a minimum thickness of 30 mm.
	Note

	Ventilation: The distance between the oven and the hob must be at least 5 mm.
	Note


	Ventilation, figure 3
	To guarantee that the appliance works correctly, the hob must be sufficiently ventilated.
	Notes



	Installing the appliance, figures 4/5
	Note
	Installing the hob, figure 4
	Insert the appliance evenly into the cut-out.

	Connecting the appliance, figure 5

	Uninstalling the appliance
	Disconnect the appliance from the mains.
	: Risk of electrical shock!
	Push the hob upwards from below to remove it.
	Caution!
	Observaciones importantes

	Seguridad: la seguridad durante el uso sólo está garantizada si la instalación se ha efectuado de manera correcta en el aspecto técnico y en conformidad con estas instrucciones de montaje. Los daños causados por un montaje inadecuado serán resp...
	Después de realizar la instalación se debe asegurar que el usuario no pueda acceder a ningún componente eléctrico.
	Este aparato está diseñado para su uso en altitudes de hasta 4000 metros.

	: ¡Personas con implantes electrónicos!
	Conexión eléctrica: sólo a cargo de un técnico especialista autorizado. Se tendrá que regir por las disposiciones de la compañía abastecedora de electricidad de la zona.
	El aparato debe ser conectado a una instalación fija y deben ser incorporados medios de desconexión a la instalación fija de acuerdo a las reglamentaciones de la instalación.
	Tipo de conexión: el aparato pertenece a la clase de protección I y sólo puede utilizarse en combinación con una conexión con conductor de toma a tierra.
	El fabricante no se hace responsable del funcionamiento inadecuado y de los posibles daños motivados por instalaciones eléctricas no adecuadas.
	Cable de alimentación: puede estar conectado en la caja de conexión de la placa de cocción o suministrado con el aparato y solo puede ser instalado por un técnico especialista autorizado o por personal técnico del Servicio de Asistencia con form...
	Utilizar únicamente el cable suministrado con el aparato o por el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica.
	Montaje bajo encimera: las placas de inducción solo pueden ser instaladas sobre cajón u hornos con ventilación forzada. Debajo de la placa de cocción no se pueden instalar frigoríficos, lavavajillas, hornos sin ventilación o lavadoras.
	Campana extractora: la distancia mínima entre la campana extractora y la placa de cocción debe ser al menos la distancia indicada en las instrucciones de montaje de la campana de extracción.
	Encimera: plana, horizontal, estable. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante de la encimera.
	Si el grosor de la encimera donde se instale la placa es menor al especificado, refuerce la encimera con un material resistente a la temperatura y al agua hasta conseguir el espesor mínimo recomendado. De otra forma no se alcanzará una estabilidad ...
	Garantía: una instalación, conexión o montaje inadecuado supone la pérdida de validez de la garantía del producto.
	Nota



	Accesorio de instalación
	Utilice el accesorio tal como se ha prescrito. El fabricante no se hace responsable por un uso incorrecto.

	Preparación de los muebles de montaje, figuras 1/ 2/3
	Muebles empotrados: resistentes a una temperatura de 90°C como mínimo.
	Hueco: retirar las virutas después de los trabajos de corte.
	Superficies de corte: sellar con material resistente al calor.
	Montaje sobre el cajón, figura 2a
	Encimera: debe tener como mínimo un grosor de 20 mm.
	Ventilación: la distancia entre la parte superior de la encimera y la parte superior del cajón debe ser de 65 mm.
	Nota


	Montaje sobre horno, figura 2b
	Encimera: debe tener como mínimo un grosor de 30 mm.
	Nota

	Ventilación: la distancia mínima entre el horno y la placa de cocción debe de ser de 5 mm.
	Nota


	Ventilación, figura 3
	Para asegurar un correcto funcionamiento del aparato se debe tener en cuenta una adecuada ventilación de la placa de cocción.
	Notas



	Instalar el aparato, figuras 4/5
	Nota
	Colocar la placa de cocción, figura 4
	Introducir el aparato uniformemente en el recorte.

	Conectar el aparato a la red eléctrica, figura 5

	Desmontar el aparato
	Desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica.
	: ¡Riesgo de descarga eléctrica!
	Extraer la placa de cocción ejerciendo presión desde abajo.
	¡Atención!
	Instruções importantes

	Segurança: a segurança durante a utilização só está garantida se a instalação tiver sido efectuada de forma correcta, a nível técnico, e de acordo com estas instruções de montagem. Os danos causados por uma montagem inadequada serão da r...
	Após a instalação, é necessário assegurar que o utilizador não tem acesso aos componentes elétricos.
	Este aparelho é permitido para ser usado até 4000 metros de altura.

	: Portadores de implantes eletrónicos!
	Ligação eléctrica: deve ser efectuada apenas por um técnico especialista autorizado e de acordo com as disposições da companhia de fornecimento eléctrico da zona.
	O aparelho tem de estar ligado a uma instalação fixa e, de acordo com os regulamentos de instalação, devem ser instalados interruptores seccionadores.
	Tipo de ligação: o aparelho pertence à classe de protecção I e apenas pode ser utilizado em combinação com uma ligação com condutor de tomada de terra.
	O fabricante não se responsabiliza pelo funcionamento incorrecto e por possíveis danos provocados por instalações eléctricas inadequadas.
	Cabo de rede: poderá já estar conectado à caixa de ligação da placa de cozinhar ou ser fornecido com o aparelho, podendo apenas ser instalado por um técnico autorizado ou por pessoal qualificado da Assistência técnica. Os dados de ligação n...
	Utilize apenas o cabo fornecido juntamente com o aparelho ou pela Assistência técnica.
	Montagem por baixo da bancada de trabalho: A placa de indução apenas pode ser instalada por cima de gavetas ou fornos com ventilador. Por baixo da placa de cozinhar não podem ser incorporados frigoríficos, máquinas de lavar louça, fornos sem ve...
	Exaustor: a distância entre o exaustor e a placa de cozinhar tem de corresponder, pelo menos, à distância indicada nas instruções de montagem do exaustor.
	Bancada: plana, horizontal, estável. Siga as instruções do fabricante da bancada.
	Se a espessura da bancada de trabalho, na qual é incorporada a placa de cozinhar, não corresponder aos requisitos, reforce a bancada de trabalho com material resistente ao fogo e à água, até ser atingida a espessura mínima recomendada. Caso con...
	Garantia: uma instalação, ligação ou montagem inadequada implica a anulação da garantia do produto.
	Nota



	Acessórios de instalação
	Utilize os acessórios apenas de acordo com as instruções. O fabricante não se responsabiliza quando os acessórios são utilizados de forma incorrecta.

	Preparação do móvel, figura 1/2/3
	Móveis encastrados: resistentes a uma temperatura mínima de 90 °C.
	Cavidade: remover as aparas de madeira após os trabalhos de corte.
	Superfícies de corte: vedar com material resistente ao calor.
	Montagem sobre a gaveta (figura 2a)
	Bancada: deve ter uma espessura mínima de 20 mm.
	Ventilação: a distância entre a superfície da bancada de trabalho e a parte superior da gaveta tem de ser de 65 mm.
	Nota


	Montagem sobre o forno (figura 2b)
	Bancada: deve ter uma espessura mínima de 30 mm.
	Nota

	Ventilação: a distância entre o forno e a placa de cozinhar deve ser, no mínimo, de 5 mm.
	Nota


	Ventilação, figura 3
	Para garantir um funcionamento correto do aparelho, é necessário ventilar a placa de cozinhar adequadamente.
	Notas



	Montar o aparelho, figuras 4/5
	Nota
	Inserir a placa de cozinhar, figura 4
	Introduza o aparelho uniformemente no nicho.

	Ligar o aparelho, figura 5

	Desmontagem do aparelho
	Desligue o aparelho da fonte de alimentação.
	: Perigo de choque elétrico !
	Pressione a placa de cozinhar desde a parte de baixo e retire-a.
	Atenção!
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις

	Ασφάλεια: η ασφάλεια κατά τη χρήση εξασφαλίζεται μόνο εάν η εγκατάσταση έγινε με σωστό τρόπο σε τεχνικό επίπεδο και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγί...
	Μετά την εγκατάσταση πρέπει να εξασφαλιστεί, ότι ο χρήστης δεν έχει καμία πρόσβαση στα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα.
	Αυτή η συσκευή είναι εγκεκριμένη για χρήση σε ύψη μέχρι και 4.000 μέτρα.

	: Φορείς ηλεκτρονικών στοιχείων εμφύτευσης!
	Σύνδεση στο ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα: μόνο υπ' ευθύνη ενός εγκεκριμένου ειδικού τεχνικού. Θα πρέπει να διέπεται από τους κανόνες της εταιρείας πα...
	Η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένη σε μια σταθερή εγκατάσταση και σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές πρέπει να εγκατασταθούν αντίστοιχες δ...
	Τύπος σύνδεσης στο ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα: η συσκευή ανήκει στην κλάση προστασίας I και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο σε συνδυασμό με μία σύνδε...
	Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τη μη σωστή λειτουργία και τις πιθανές ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν λόγω μη σωστής ηλεκτρικής εγκατάστασ...
	Καλώδιο σύνδεσης: Ενδεχομένως είναι ήδη συνδεδεμένο στο κουτί σύνδεσης της βάσης εστιών ή παραδίδεται μαζί με τη συσκευή και επιτρέπετα...
	Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το συμπαραδιδόμενο με τη συσκευή ή το παρεχόμενο από την υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών καλώδιο.
	Συναρμολόγηση κάτω από τον πάγκο εργασίας: Η επαγωγική βάση εστιών μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί μόνο πάνω από συρτάρια ή φούρνους με αερισμό αν...
	Χοάνη εξαερισμού: Η απόσταση μεταξύ της χοάνης εξαερισμού (απορροφητήρας) και της βάσης εστιών πρέπει να αντιστοιχεί το λιγότερο στην απ...
	Πάγκος κουζίνας: επίπεδος, οριζόντιος, σταθερός. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του πάγκου.
	Εάν το πάχος του πάγκου εργασίας, στον οποίο θα τοποθετηθεί η βάση εστιών, δεν αντιστοιχεί στα πρότυπα, ενισχύστε τον πάγκο εργασίας με α...
	Εγγύηση: μια μη σωστή εγκατάσταση, σύνδεση στο ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα ή συναρμολόγηση συνεπάγεται την απώλεια ισχύος της εγγυήσεως του προϊόντ...
	Υπόδειξη


	Εξαρτήματα εγκατάστασης
	Χρησιμοποιείτε τα εξαρτήματα μόνο, όπως αναφέρεται. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν ευθύνεται, όταν τα εξαρτήματα έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί λάθος.

	Προετοιμασία των ντουλαπιών, εικόνα 1/2/3
	Εντοιχισμένα έπιπλα: ανθεκτικά σε θερμοκρασία 90°C τουλάχιστον.
	Κενός χώρος: απομακρύνετε τα ροκανίδια μετά από τις εργασίες κοπής.
	Επιφάνειες κοπής: μονώστε με υλικό ανθεκτικό στη θερμότητα.
	Συναρμολόγηση πάνω στο συρτάρι, σχήμα 2a
	Πάγκος κουζίνας: θα πρέπει να έχει πάχος τουλάχιστον 20 χιλιοστών.
	Αερισμός: Η απόσταση μεταξύ της επιφάνειας του πάγκου εργασίας και της επάνω περιοχής του συρταριού πρέπει να ανέρχεται στα 65 mm.
	Υπόδειξη

	Συναρμολόγηση πάνω σε φούρνο, σχήμα 2b
	Πάγκος κουζίνας: θα πρέπει να έχει πάχος τουλάχιστον 30 χιλιοστά.
	Υπόδειξη
	Αερισμός: Η απόσταση ανάμεσα στο φούρνο και τη βάση εστιών πρέπει να είναι το λιγότερο 5 mm.

	Υπόδειξη

	Εξαερισμός, σχήμα 3
	Για την εξασφάλιση ενός σωστού τρόπου λειτουργίας της συσκευής, πρέπει η βάση εστιών να έχει έναν ενδεδειγμένο εξαερισμό.
	Υποδείξεις


	Τοποθέτηση της συσκευής, εικόνες /4/5
	Υπόδειξη
	Τοποθέτηση της βάσης εστιών, εικόνα 4
	Σπρώξτε τη συσκευή ομοιόμορφα μέσα στη θέση τοποθέτησης.

	Σύνδεση της συσκευής, εικόνα 5

	Αφαίρεση της συσκευής
	Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από το δίκτυο του ρεύματος.
	: Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας !
	Πιέστε από κάτω τη βάση εστιών και αφαιρέστε την.
	Προσοχή!
	Viktigt att observera

	Säkerhet: säkerheten vid användning garanteras under förutsättning att installationen har utförts korrekt och i enlighet med denna monteringsanvisning. Skador orsakade av felaktig montering är montörens ansvar.
	Se till så användaren inte kommer åt elkomponenterna efter installation.
	Enheten är bara avsedd för användning upp till 4 000 möh.

	: Om du har elektroniska implantat!
	Elanslutning: får endast utföras av en behörig fackman. Föreskrifterna från den lokala elleverantören skall följas.
	Enheten kräver fast installation och montering med lämplig brytare enligt installationsanvisningarna.
	Anslutningstyp: apparaten tillhör skyddsklass I och får endast användas med en jordad anslutning.
	Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar för felaktig funktion eller skador orsakade av felaktig elinstallation.
	Sladden: den kan antingen redan vara ansluten till hällens kopplingsdosa eller så medföljer den enhetenoch då får bara behörig elektriker resp. servicetekniker installera den. Du hittar de anslutningsuppgifter du behöver på typskylten och kop...
	Använd bara den sladd som medföljer enheten eller som service levererat.
	Montering under bänkskiva: induktionshäll går bara att installera över låda eller ugn med ventilationsfläkt. Det får inte finnas kylskåp, diskmaskin, ugn utan ventilationsfläkt eller tvättmaskin under hällen.
	Utsug: avståndet mellan utsug och häll ska minst vara angivet avstånd i monteringsanvisningen.
	Bänkskiva: plan, vågrät, stabil. Följ instruktionerna från bänkskivans tillverkare.
	Är bänkskivan du ska montera hällen i inte tillräckligt tjock, förstärk den med brandsäkert och vattentåligt material så att du uppnår rekommenderad minimitjocklek. Annars ger den inte tillräcklig stabilitet.
	Garanti: vid felaktig montering eller anslutning gäller inte produktgarantin.
	Anvisning



	Installationstillbehör
	Använd tillbehöret endast enligt anvisningarna. Tillverkaren bär inget ansvar, om tillbehöret används på fel sätt.

	Förbereda stommarna, bild 1/2/3
	Inbyggda skåp: tål temperaturer på upp till 90 °C.
	Utrymme: avlägsna sågspånen efter urskärningsarbetet.
	Skärytor: försegla med värmebeständigt material.
	Montering på låda, bild 2a
	Bänkskiva: den bör ha en tjocklek på minst 20 mm.
	Ventilation: avståndet mellan bänkskiva och lådöverdel ska vara 65 mm.
	Anvisning


	Montering över ugn, bild 2b
	Bänkskiva: den bör ha en tjocklek på minst 30 mm.
	Anvisning

	Ventilation: avståndet mellan ugn och häll ska vara min. 5 mm.
	Anvisning


	Ventilation, bild 3
	Hällen kräver angiven ventilation för att enheten ska fungera ordentligt.
	Anvisning



	Montera enheten, bild 4/5
	Anvisning
	Sätta i hällen, bild 4
	Skjut in enheten jämnt i nischen.

	Ansluta enheten, bild 5

	Ta ur enheten
	Gör enheten strömlös.
	: Risk för elstöt! !
	Tryck upp hällen underifrån och ta ur den.
	Obs!
	× Monteringsvejledning
	Vigtige henvisninger


	Sikkerhed: sikkerhed under brug kan kun garanteres, hvis installationen er udført på en korrekt teknisk måde og i overensstemmelse med monteringsinstruktionerne. Skader, der opstår pga. forkert montering, er installatørens ansvar.
	Efter installation skal det sikres, at brugeren ikke har adgang til de elektriske komponenter.
	Dette apparat er tilladt til brug op til en højde på 4000 meter over havet.

	: Personer med elektroniske implantater!
	Elektrisk tilslutning: må kun foretages af en uddannet elektriker. Regulativerne fra elforsyningsselskabet i området skal følges.
	Apparatet skal være tilsluttet til en fast installation, og i henhold til installationsforskrifterne skal der være installeret en passende sikkerhedsafbryder.
	Tilslutningstype: apparatet tilhører beskyttelsesklasse I og må udelukkende anvendes sammen med en tilslutning med jordforbindelse.
	Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert ansvar for forkert funktion og mulige skader, der skyldes forkert elektrisk installation.
	Netkabel: Det er eventuelt allerede tilsluttet i kogesektionens tilslutningsboks eller er leveret sammen med apparatet. Netkablet må kun installeres af en autoriseret elektriker hhv. af en kvalificeret kundeservice-medarbejder. De krævede tilslutni...
	Kun det netkabel, som er leveret sammen med apparatet eller er leveret af kundeservice, må anvendes.
	Montage under bordpladen: Induktionskogesektionen kan kun installeres over skuffer eller ovne, som ventileres med ventilator. Der kan ikke indbygges køleskabe, opvaskemaskiner, uventilerede ovne eller vaskemaskiner under kogetoppen.
	Emhætte: Afstanden mellem emhætten og kogetoppen skal som minimum svare til den afstand, der er anført i emhættens montagevejledning.
	Bordplade: plan, vandret, stabil. Følg bordpladefabrikantens anvisninger.
	Hvis tykkelsen af den bordplade, som kogesektionen skal indbygges i, ikke opfylder kravene, skal bordpladen forstærkes med et ild- og vandfast materiale, så den opnår den anbefalede minimumtykkelse. I modsat fald er stabiliteten ikke tilstrækkelig.
	Garanti: en forkert installation, tilslutning eller montering betyder, at produktgarantien bortfalder.
	Bemærk



	Installationstilbehør
	Benyt tilbehøret kun som angivet. Producenten er ikke ansvarlig, hvis tilbehøret anvendes forkert.

	Klargøring af indbygningsskab, figur 1/2/3
	Møbler med udskæringer: modstandsdygtige over for temperaturer op til min. 90°C.
	Udskæring: fjern spånerne, når udskæringsarbejdet er udført.
	Udskæringskanter: foretag forsegling med varmeresistent materiale.
	Montering over en skuffe, figur 2a
	Bordplade: skal have en tykkelse på min. 20 mm.
	Ventilation: Afstanden mellem oversiden af bordpladen og skuffens overside skal være 65 mm.
	Bemærk


	Montering over en ovn (figur 2b)
	Bordplade: skal have en tykkelse på min. 30 mm.
	Bemærk

	Ventilation: Afstanden mellem ovn og kogesektion skal være mindst 5 mm.
	Bemærk


	Ventilation, figur 3
	Kogetoppen skal være passende ventileret, i modsat fald kan det ikke garanteres, at den fungerer korrekt.
	Anvisninger



	Indbygning af apparat, figur 4/5
	Bemærk
	Isætning af kogetop, figur 4
	Placer apparatet centreret i nichen.

	Tilslutning af apparat, figur 5

	Afmontage af apparat
	Afbryd strømforsyningen til apparatet.
	: Fare for elektrisk stød !
	Tryk kogesektionen op nedefra, og tag den ud.
	Pas på!
	Viktige henvisninger

	Sikkerhet: sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom montering av apparatet er teknisk korrekt utført og i henhold til monteringsveiledningen. Installatøren er ansvarlig for skader som skyldes feilaktig montering.
	Etter installasjonen må det sikres at brukeren ikke har tilgang til de elektriske komponentene.
	Dette apparatet er godkjent for bruk i høyder på inntil 4000 meter.

	: Personer med elektroniske implantater!
	Elektrisk tilkobling: må kun utføres av en kvalifisert tekniker. Den lokale strømleverandørs retningslinjer skal følges.
	Apparatet må kobles til en fast installasjon, det må installeres skillebrytere i samsvar med installasjonsforskriftene.
	Type tilkobling: apparatet tilhører beskyttelsesklasse I og må kun brukes sammen med en jordet stikkontakt.
	Produsenten står ikke ansvarlig for feil bruk og eventuelle skader grunnet uegnede elektriske installasjoner.
	Strømledning: Denne er muligens allerede koblet til tilkoblingsboksen for platetoppen, eller den følger med apparatet og må da kun installeres av en elektriker eller kvalifisert personell fra kundeservice. De nødvendige tilkoblingsdataene står o...
	Bruk kun den ledningen som følger med apparatet, eller en ledning levert av teknisk kundeservice.
	Montering under benkeplaten: Induksjonstoppen kan kun monteres over skuffer eller stekeovner med ventilasjonsvifte. Verken kjøleskap, oppvaskmaskin eller stekeovn uten ventilasjon eller vaskemaskin kan monteres under koketoppen.
	Ventilator: Avstanden mellom ventilatoren og koketoppen må være minst like stor som den avstanden som er angitt i monteringsanvisningen for ventilatoren.
	Benkeplate: flat, vannrett og stabil. Følg instruksjonene fra produsenten av koketoppen.
	Dersom benkeplaten som koketoppen installeres i, ikke oppfyller kravene til tykkelse, må den forsterkes med et brann- og vannbestandig materiale slik at den anbefalte minimumstykkelsen oppnås. Ellers blir ikke stabiliteten god nok.
	Garanti: en feilaktig installasjon, tilkobling eller montasje vil annullere garantien.
	Merk



	Installasjonstilbehør
	Benytt utstyret bare som angitt. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig hvis utstyret benyttes på feil måte.

	Klargjøre møbelet, figur 1/2/3
	Innebygde møbler: må tåle en temperatur på minst 90 °C.
	Hulrommet: fjern alle spon etter utskjæringen.
	Kutteflatene: forsegle med et varmebestandig stoff.
	Montasje over skuffen, figur 2a
	Benkeplate: må ha en minste tykkelse på 20 mm.
	Ventilasjon: Det må være 65 mm avstand mellom benkeplatens overflate og den øvre delen av skuffen.
	Merk


	Montasje over ovn, figur 2b
	Benkeplate: må ha en minste tykkelse på 30 mm.
	Merk

	Ventilasjon: Det må være en avstand på minst 5 mm mellom stekeovnen og platetoppen.
	Merk


	Ventilasjon, figur 3
	For å sikre at apparatet fungerer korrekt må koketoppen være tilstrekkelig ventilert.
	Merknader



	Montere apparat, figur 4/5
	Merk
	Montere koketopp, figur 4
	Skyv apparatet forsiktig inn i nisjen.

	Koble til apparatet, figur 5

	Apparatets oppbygning
	Koble apparatet fra strømnettet.
	: Fare for elektrisk støt !
	Trykk opp mot platetoppen fra undersiden og ta ut platetoppen.
	Obs!
	Tärkeitä vihjeitä

	Turvallisuus: käyttöturvallisuus on taattu ainoastaan silloin, kun asennus on suoritettu teknisesti oikein ja näiden asennusohjeiden mukaan. Virheellisestä asennuksesta aiheutuvat vahingot ovat asentajan vastuulla.
	Asennuksen jälkeen on varmistettava, että käyttäjä ei pääse käsiksi sähköä johtaviin rakenneosiin.
	Tämän laitteen käyttö on sallittu enintään 4000 metrin korkeudessa.

	: Elektronisten implanttien käyttäjät!
	Sähköliitäntä: liitännän saa suorittaa vain valtuutettu alan asiantuntija. Kytkennässä on noudatettava paikallisen sähköntoimittajan sääntöjä.
	Laite pitää liittää kiinteään liitäntään ja laitteessa on oltava asennusmääräysten mukaiset erotuskatkaisimet.
	Liitäntätyyppi: laitteen suojausluokka on I ja sitä voidaan käyttää vain maadoitetulla sähköliitännällä.
	Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta virheellisestä toiminnasta ja mahdollisista vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat virheellisistä sähköasennuksista.
	Verkkojohto: verkkojohto on mahdollisesti liitetty jo keittotason liitäntäkoteloon tai se toimitetaan laitteen mukana ja sen saa asentaa vain asianmukaisen koulutuksen saanut asentaja tai huoltoliikkeen edustaja. Tarvittavat liitäntätiedot löyty...
	Käytä vain laitteen mukana toimitettua tai teknisen huoltopalvelun toimittamaa johtoa.
	Asennus työtason alapuolelle: Induktiokeittotaso voidaan asentaa vain vetolaatikon tai puhallintuuletuksella varustetun uunin yläpuolelle. Keittotason alapuolelle ei saa asentaa jääkaappia, astianpesukonetta, ilman tuuletusta olevaa uunia tai pyy...
	Liesituuletin: Liesituulettimen ja keittotason välisen etäisyyden pitää olla vähintään liesituulettimen asennusohjeessa annetun etäisyyden mukainen.
	Keittotaso: tasainen, vaakasuora, vakaa. Noudata keittotason valmistajan ohjeita.
	Jos työtason paksuus, johon keittotaso asennetaan, ei vastaa määräyksiä, vahvista työtasoa tulen- ja vedenkestävällä materiaalilla, kunnes suositeltu vähimmäispaksuus on saavutettu. Muutoin lujuus ei ole riittävä.
	Takuu: virheellinen asennus tai liitäntä mitätöi tuotteen takuun.
	Huomautus



	Asennustarvikkeet
	Käytä lisätarvikkeita ohjeita noudattaen. Valmistaja ei vastaa vioista, jotka johtuvat lisälaitteiden vääränlaisesta käytöstä.

	Kalusteiden valmistelu, kuvat 1/2/3
	Sisäänrakennetut kalusteet: kestävät vähintään 90 °C lämpötilan.
	Asennusaukko: poista lastut leikkaustoimenpiteiden jälkeen.
	Leikkauspinnat: tiivistä lämmönkestävällä materiaalilla.
	Laatikon päälle asentaminen, kuva 2a
	Työtaso: paksuuden on oltava vähintään 20 mm.
	Tuuletus: Työtason yläpinnan ja laatikon yläosan välisen etäisyyden pitää olla 65 mm.
	Huomautus


	Asentaminen uunin yläpuolelle, kuva 2b
	Työtaso: paksuuden on oltava vähintään 30 mm.
	Huomautus

	Ilmanvaihto: Uunin ja keittotason välisen etäisyyden pitää olla vähintään 5 mm.
	Huomautus


	Tuuletus, kuva 3
	Jotta laitteen oikea toiminta voidaan taata, keittotasoa on tuuletettava asianmukaisesti.
	Huomautuksia



	Laitteen asentaminen, kuvat 4/5
	Huomautus
	Keittotason asentaminen, kuva 4
	Työnnä laite keskelle asennustilaa.

	Laitteen liittäminen, kuva 5

	Laitteen irrotus
	Irrota laite sähköverkosta.
	: Sähköiskun vaara !
	Paina keittotasoa alhaalta päin ja ota keittotaso pois paikaltaan.
	Huomio!
	Важные указания

	Техника безопасности: Безопасная эксплуатация прибора гарантируется только в том случае, если его установка и подключение к электросет...
	По окончании монтажа проконтролируйте, чтобы у пользователя отсутствовал доступ к электрическим компонентам.
	Эксплуатация данного прибора допускается на высоте до 4000 метров.

	: Лица, имеющие электронные имплантаты!
	Подключение к электросети: должно производиться только аттестованным специалистом. При этом необходимо придерживаться инструкций мес...
	Установка прибора должна быть стационарной. Согласно предписаниям по установке следует предусмотреть соответствующие размыкающие уст...
	Вид подключения: данный прибор соответствует классу защиты I и может использоваться только при условии наличия заземления.
	Производитель не несет ответственности за некорректную работу прибора и возможные повреждения, вызванные неправильно проведенным под...
	Сетевой провод: возможно, он уже подключен к распределительной коробке варочной панели или поставляется с прибором и должен быть устано...
	Используйте только кабель, входящий в комплект поставки прибора или поставляемый сервисной службой.
	Установка под столешницей: индукционная варочная панель может быть установлена только над шкафами для подогрева посуды или духовыми шк...
	Вытяжка: расстояние между вытяжкой и варочной панелью должно соответствовать минимальному расстоянию, указанному для вытяжки в руково...
	Столешница: плоская, горизонтальная, устойчивая. Следуйте инструкциям производителя столешницы.
	Если толщина столешницы, в которую устанавливается варочная панель, не соответствует указаниям, укрепите столешницу с помощью жаро- и в...
	Гарантия: неправильная установка, подключение или монтаж влекут за собой отмену гарантии производителя.
	Указание


	Принадлежности для инсталляции
	Используйте принадлежности только в соответствии с вышеприведенными указаниями. Изготовитель не несет ответственность в случае непра...

	Подготовка мебели, рис. 1/2/3
	Мебель для встраиваемой бытовой техники: должна выдерживать температуру не менее 90° C.
	Отверстие: после вырезания отверстия уберите опилки.
	Поверхность среза: обработайте герметиком, чтобы обеспечить его термостойкость.
	Монтаж над выдвижным ящиком, рисунок 2a
	Столешница: должна иметь толщину не менее 20 мм.
	Система вентиляции: расстояние между поверхностью столешницы и верхней частью шкафа для подогрева должно составлять 65 мм.
	Указание

	Установка над духовым шкафом, рисунок 2b
	Столешница должна иметь толщину не менее 30 мм.
	Указание
	Вентиляция: расстояние между духовым шкафом и варочной панелью должно составлять не менее 5 мм.

	Указание

	Вентиляция, рис. 3
	Для правильного функционирования прибора следует обеспечить его надлежащую вентиляцию.
	Указания


	Установите прибор, рис. 4/5
	Указание
	Установите варочную панель, рис. 4
	Равномерно вставьте прибор в нишу.

	Подключите прибор, рис. 5

	Демонтаж прибора
	Отсоедините прибор от электросети.
	: Опасность поражения электрическим током !
	Надавите на варочную панель снизу и выньте её.
	Внимание!
	Důležité pokyny

	Bezpečnost: Bezpečnost je při používání zaručena pouze tehdy, pokud byla instalace z technického hlediska provedena správným způsobem a v souladu s tímto návodem k montáži. Za možná poškození způsobená neadekvátní instalací j...
	Po instalaci zajistěte, aby uživatelé neměli přístup k elektrickým součástkám.
	Tento spotřebič je schválen pro používání do nadmořské výšky 4 000 metrů.

	: Nositelé elektronických implantátů!
	Elektrické připojení: Může provést pouze autorizovaný technik, který se musí řídit ustanoveními společnosti dodávající elektrickou energii vdané zóně.
	Spotřebič musí být připojený k pevné elektroinstalaci a musí být nainstalované odpovídající jističe podle předpisů pro instalaci.
	Druh zapojení: Spotřebič patří do bezpečnostní třídy I a může se provozovat pouze v kombinaci s uzemněným elektrickým připojením.
	Výrobce nenese žádnou odpovědnost za nesprávné použití a možné škody způsobené nesprávnou elektrickou instalací.
	Síťový kabel: Je možné, že je již připojený do zdroje varné desky nebo je dodáván se spotřebičem a instalovat ho může pouze pověřený technik nebo kvalifikovaný personál zákaznického servisu. Potřebné údaje k připojení jsou...
	Používejte pouze kabely dodané spolu se spotřebičem nebo kabely dodané zákaznickým servisem.
	Montáž pod pracovní desku: Indukční varnou desku lze nainstalovat pouze nad zásuvky nebo pečicí trouby s ventilátorem. Pod varnou deskou nesmí být zabudované lednice, myčky, pečicí trouby bez větrání nebo pračky.
	Odsavač par: Vzdálenost mezi odsavačem par a varnou deskou musí odpovídat minimálně vzdálenosti uvedené v montážním návodu odsavače par.
	Pracovní deska: rovná, umístěná vodorovně a stabilní. Držte se pokynů uvedených výrobcem pracovní desky.
	Pokud tloušťka pracovní desky, do které se varná deska zabudovává, neodpovídá požadavkům, vyztužte pracovní desku žáruvzdorným a voděodolným materiálem tak, aby byla dosažena doporučená minimální tloušťka. V opačném příp...
	Záruka: Nesprávně provedená instalace, zapojení či montáž jsou důvodem ke ztrátě záruky poskytované na výrobek.
	Upozornění



	Příslušenství k instalaci
	Příslušenství používejte pouze tak, jak je uvedeno. Výrobce neručí za škody vzniklé nesprávným používáním příslušenství.

	Příprava nábytku, obrázek 1/2/3
	Vestavné skříňky: odolné minimálně vůči teplotě 90 °C.
	Vyříznutý otvor: po dokončení řezání odstraňte třísky.
	Plochy výřezu: utěsněte materiálem odolným vůči teplu.
	Montáž nad zásuvku, obrázek 2a
	Pracovní deska: musí mít minimální tloušťku 20 mm.
	Větrání: Vzdálenost mezi povrchem pracovní desky a horní částí zásuvky musí činit 65 mm.
	Upozornění


	Montáž nad troubu, obrázek 2b
	Pracovní deska: Musí mít minimální tloušťku 30 mm.
	Upozornění

	Odvětrávání: Vzdálenost mezi pečicí troubou a varnou deskou musí být minimálně 5 mm.
	Upozornění


	Odvětrávání, obrázek 3
	Aby byla zaručena správná funkce spotřebiče, musí být varná deska přiměřeně odvětrávaná.
	Upozornění



	Vestavba spotřebiče, obrázky 4/5
	Upozornění
	Nasazení varné desky, obrázek 4
	Zasaďte spotřebič rovnoměrně do výřezu.

	Připojení spotřebiče, obrázek 5

	Demontáž spotřebiče
	Odpojte spotřebič od elektrické sítě.
	: Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem !
	Zatlačte dolů proti varné desce a vytáhněte varnou desku.
	Pozor!
	Ważne wskazówki

	Bezpieczeństwo: bezpieczeństwo podczas użytkowania zapewnione jest wyłącznie w przypadku, gdy urządzenie zostało zainstalowane poprawnie pod względem technicznym i zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją montażu. Za szkody powstałe w wyniku nieodp...
	Po ukończeniu instalacji należy upewnić się, że użytkownik nie ma dostępu do elektrycznych elementów konstrukcyjnych.
	Urządzenie może być użytkowane na wysokościach do 4000 metrów.

	: Użytkownicy implantów elektronicznych!
	Podłączenie elektryczne: powierzać wyłącznie upoważnionemu technikowi specjaliście. Należy przestrzegać rozporządzeń miejscowej firmy dostarczającej energię elektryczną.
	Urządzenie należy podłączyć do stałej instalacji, a zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi instalacji zamontować odpowiednie rozłączniki od sieci elektrycznej.
	Rodzaj podłączenia: urządzenie posiada stopień ochrony I i można go używać wyłącznie z uziemionym przyłączem.
	Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe funkcjonowanie urządzenia i ewentualne szkody spowodowane przez niewłaściwą instalację elektryczną.
	Przewód zasilający: Możliwe, że jest on już podłączony do skrzynki przyłączeniowej płyty grzewczej lub zawarty jest w dostawie wraz z urządzeniem. Może go zainstalować wyłącznie uprawniony do tego fachowiec lub wykwalifikowany pracowni...
	Używać wyłącznie przewodu dostarczonego wraz z urządzeniem lub przewodu dostarczonego przez serwisanta.
	Montaż pod blatem roboczym: Kuchenkę indukcyjną można zainstalować tylko nad szufladami lub piekarnikami z wentylatorem. Pod płytą grzewczą nie mogą być instalowane lodówki, zmywarki do naczyń, piekarniki bez systemu wentylacji ani pralki.
	Okap kuchenny: Odstęp między okapem kuchennym a płytą grzewczą musi być równy co najmniej odstępowi podanemu w instrukcji montażu okapu.
	Blat: płaski, poziomy, stabilny. Postępować zgodnie ze wskazówkami producenta blatu.
	Jeżeli grubość blatu roboczego przeznaczonego do zabudowy płyty grzewczej nie odpowiada zaleceniom, wzmocnić blat roboczy za pomocą ognio- i wodoodpornego materiału w taki sposób, aby osiągnięta została wymagana grubość minimalna. W prze...
	Gwarancja: nieprawidłowo wykonana instalacja, podłączenie lub montaż powoduje utratę ważności gwarancji produktu.
	Wskazówka



	Akcesoria instalacyjne
	Używać wyłącznie w podany sposób. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe użycie akcesoriów.

	Przygotowanie mebli, rys. 1/2/3
	Meble w zabudowie: odporne na temperaturę minimum 90°C.
	Otwór: usunąć wióry po wykonaniu wycięcia.
	Powierzchnie wycięcia: uszczelnić materiałem odpornym na wysoką temperaturę.
	Montaż na szafce, rysunek 2a
	Blat: powinien mieć grubość minimum 20 mm.
	Wentylacja: Odstęp między powierzchnią blatu roboczego i górną częścią szuflady musi wynosić 65 mm.
	Wskazówka


	Montaż na piekarniku, rysunek 2b
	Blat: powinien mieć grubość minimum 30 mm.
	Wskazówka

	Wentylacja: Odstęp między piekarnikiem a płytą grzewczą powinien wynosić co najmniej 5 mm.
	Wskazówka


	Wentylacja, rysunek 3
	W celu zapewnienia prawidłowego działania urządzenia należy zadbać o prawidłową wentylację płyty grzewczej.
	Wskazówki



	Montaż urządzenia, rys. 4/5
	Wskazówka
	Montaż płyty grzewczej, rys. 4
	Urządzenie wsunąć równomiernie we wnękę.

	Podłączanie urządzenia, rys. 5

	Demontaż urządzenia
	Odłączyć urządzenie od sieci elektrycznej.
	: Niebezpieczeństwo porażenia prądem !
	Nacisnąć płytę grzewczą od spodu i wyjąć ją.
	Uwaga!
	Önemli açıklamalar

	Güvenlik: kullanım esnasında güvenlik sadece tesis işleminin teknik açıdan doğru ve montaj talimatlarına uygun bir şekilde yapılmış olması durumunda garanti edilmektedir. Uygun şekilde yapılmayan montajdan kaynaklanan hasarlar montaj...
	Montaj sonrasında, kullanıcının elektrik parçalarına erişim sağlayamayacağından emin olunuz.
	Bu cihazın azami 4000 rakımlı yerlerde kullanılmasına izin verilir.

	: Elektronik implant taşıyanlar!
	Elektrik bağlantısı: sadece yetkili bir uzman teknisyenin sorumluluğunda. Daha sonra bölgenizdeki elektrik tedarik şirketinin izni ile yönetilir.
	Cihaz sabit bir kuruluma bağlı olmalı ve şebeke düzenlemeleri uyarınca bir kesme şalteriyle donatılmış olmalıdır.
	Bağlantı tipi: aygıt, koruma sınıfı I'ya aittir ve sadece topraklama bağlantısı ile kombinasyon halinde kullanılabilir.
	Üretici, yanlış kullanımdan ve uygun olmayan elektrik kurulumlarından kaynaklanan hasarlardan sorumlu olmayacaktır.
	Şebeke kablosu: Ocağın bağlantı kutusunda bağlı halde veya cihazla teslim edilmiş olabilirve sadece eğitimli uzman, tercihen müşteri hizmetleri personeli tarafından kurulmalıdır. Gerekli bağlantı verileri tip plakasında ve bağlantı...
	Sadece cihazla teslim edilen veya teknik müşteri hizmetlerinden tedarik edilen kablo kullanılmalıdır.
	Çalışma tezgahı altına montaj: İndüksiyonlu ocak, sadece çekmecelerin üzerine veya fan havalandırmalı fırınlara monte edilebilir. Ocak altına buzdolabı, bulaşık makinesi, havalandırmasız fırınlar veya çamaşır makineleri monte ...
	Davlumbaz bacası: Davlumbaz bacası ile ocak arasındaki mesafe en az montaj kılavuzunda davlumbaz bacası için belirlenen mesafe kadar olmalıdır.
	Tezgah: düz, yatay, stabil. Tezgahın üretici talimatlarını izleyiniz.
	Ocağın içine monte edileceği çalışma tezgahının kalınlığı önceden belirlenmiş verilere uygun değilse önerilen asgari kalınlığa ulaşana kadar çalışma tezgahını ateşe ve suya dayanıklı malzeme ile kalınlaştırınız. Aksi...
	Garanti: yanlış kurulum, bağlantı ya da montaj, ürünün garantisinin geçerliliğini yitirmesine yol açacaktır.
	Bilgi



	Kurulum aksesuarı
	Aksesuarı sadece belirtildiği gibi kullanın. Üretici, aksesuarın yanlış kullanımı halinde sorumluluk üstlenmez.

	Mobilyanın hazırlanması, Şekil 1/2/3
	Gömme mobilyalar: en az 90°C ısıya dayanıklıdırlar.
	Girinti: kesme işlerinden sonra talaşları temizleyiniz.
	Kesme yüzeyleri: ısıya dayanıklı bir malzeme ile mühürleyiniz.
	Çekmecenin üzerinde montaj, şekil 2a
	Tezgah: en az 20 mm kalınlığa sahip olmalıdır.
	Havalandırma: Çalışma tezgahı yüzeyi ile çekmece üst alanı arasındaki mesafe 65 mm olmalıdır.
	Bilgi


	Fırın üzerine montaj, şekil 2b
	Tezgah: sahip olması gereken minimum kalınlık 30 mm'dir.
	Bilgi

	Havalandırma: Fırın ile ocak arasındaki mesafe en az 5 mm olmalıdır.
	Bilgi


	Havalandırma, şekil 3
	Cihazın doğru biçimde çalışmasını garantilemek için ocak yeterince havalandırılmalıdır.
	Bilgiler



	Cihazın montajı, Şekiller 4/5
	Bilgi
	Ocağın yerleştirilmesi, Şekil 4
	Cihazı niş içine eşit olarak itiniz.

	Cihazın bağlanması, Şekil 5

	Cihazın demontajı
	Cihazı elektrik şebekesinden ayırınız.
	: Elektrik çarpma tehlikesi !
	Ocağa alttan bastırarak ocağı çıkarınız.
	Dikkat!
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